Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a Resolution honoring **Gloria Perez** upon her retirement) after forty-two years of service with the Monterey County) Treasurer-Tax Collector's Revenue Division)

WHEREAS, Gloria Perez began her career with Monterey County on November 26, 1979, as an Account Clerk for the Revenue and Recovery Division of General Services, where she posted payments and replied to correspondence, and

WHEREAS, Gloria Perez was promoted to a Revenue Recovery Specialist on March 23, 1991, and she rapidly excelled in the collection of debts owed to the County of Monterey, and

WHEREAS, Gloria Perez was reclassified to Revenue Officer I on March 1, 1997, where she performed skip-tracing and assisted Revenue Officer II's with criminal cases in the Revenue Division of the Monterey County Treasurer-Tax Collector's Department, and

WHEREAS, Gloria Perez was promoted to Revenue Officer II on July 5, 1997, where she investigated liens, represented the county in small claims court, and successfully collected millions of dollars in Monterey County Superior Court criminal fines and fees and other debt for numerous County departments, including Probation and Health Clinic Services, and

WHEREAS, Gloria Perez has thoroughly enjoyed her career with Monterey County and has chosen to retire after forty-two years of service, effective December 31st, 2021, let it be known that her dedication, empathy, and quality customer service will be remembered by those who worked with her over the years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey does hereby acknowledge, commends, and thanks Gloria Perez for her contributions to Monterey County and wishes her much happiness and success in her well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____day of _____, 2022, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: **ABSENT:**

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Valerie S. Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California

By: _____ Deputy